348

A. R. MORGAN LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Final Meeting of Creditors

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of A. R. Morgan Ltd.

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of section 291 (3) of the Companies Act 1955, that a meeting of creditors of the above-named company will be held at the offices of Messrs Donovan, Nash, and Hosking, Public Accountants, 57 High Street, Lower Hutt, on Wednesday, 30 March 1960, at 2.30 p.m., for the purpose of—

(a) Having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidators.
(b) Deciding, by extraordinary resolution, on the disposal of the books and papers of the company.

Dated this 11th day of March 1960.

R. DWYER, L. M. DONOVAN, Joint Liquidators.

Address of Liquidators:
Care of Donovan, Nash, and Hosking, Public Accountants,
P.O. Box 112, Lower Hutt.
349

BRUCE WAUGH LTD.

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of Bruce Waugh Ltd. will be held on the 25th day of March 1960, at which a resolution for voluntary winding up is to be proposed; and that a meeting of the creditors of the company will be held, pursuant to section 284 of the Companies Act 1955, at the Courthouse, Bristol Street, Levin, on Friday, the 25th day of March 1960, at 2 p.m., at which meeting a full statement of the position of the company's affairs together with a list of the creditors and the estimated amount of their claims will be laid before the meeting, and at which meeting the creditors, in pursuance of section 285 of the said Act, may nominate a person to be the liquidator of the company and, in pursuance of section 286 of the said Act, may appoint a committee of inspection. inspection.

Dated at Levin this 14th day of March 1960.

P. C. A. COLLINS, Secretary.

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Northern District (Auckland Registry)

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Scot Investments Ltd.

of Scot Investments Ltd.

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the 4th day of March 1960, presented to the said Court by John Joseph Schollum, bookseller, and Roland Perceval Towle, solicitor, both of Auckland; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Friday, the 25th day of March 1960, at 10 a.m.; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of any order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same. charge for the same.

J. E. TOWLE, Solicitor for Petitioner.

The petitioners' address for service is at the offices of Messrs Towle and Cooper, Solicitors, Norwich Union Building, High Street, Auckland C. 1.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor (if any) and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 p.m. in the afternoon of the 24th day of March 1960.

BEDDOW INDUSTRIES LTD.

NOTICE OF ORDER TO WIND UP

In the matter of Beddow Industries Ltd. WINDING-UP order made Friday, 26 February 1960.

Date and Place of First Meetings—

Creditors: Date: Tuesday, 22 March 1960.

Hour: 10.30 a.m.

Place: Fourth Floor, Dilworth Building,

Customs Street East, Auckland C. 1.

Contributories: Same place and date at the hour of

11.30 a.m.

T. C. DOUGLAS, Official Assignee. Provisional Liquidator.

COUNTY OF VINCENT

DECLARATION OF POLL ON PROPOSAL TO ABANDON THE SYSTEM OF RATING ON UNIMPROVED VALUE

Pursuant to section 44 (2) of the Rating Act 1925, I hereby give notice that, at a poll of the ratepayers of the County of Vincent, taken on the 5th day of March 1960, on a proposal to abandon the system of rating on unimproved value:

The number of votes recorded for the proposal was The number of votes recorded against the proposal was I therefore declare that the proposal was rejected.

Dated at Clyde this 7th day of March 1960.

E. B. O'REILLY, Chairman.

I, Edward Benjamin O'Reilly, hereby certify that the above is a copy of the declaration made by me on the 7th day of March 1960 and published in two newspapers circulating throughout the county, as required by section 44 (2) of the Rating Act 1925.

E. B. O'REILLY, Chairman.

Vincent County Council, 7 March 1960.

BOROUGH OF BIRKENHEAD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Birkenhead Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

head Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of one hundred and fifty thousand pounds (£150,000) authorised to be raised by the Birkenhead Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for street improvement works (known as the Birkenhead Streets Improvements Loan 1960), the said Birkenhead Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of twopence (2d.) in the pound upon the rateable value based on the unimproved value of all rateable property of the Borough of Birkenhead, comprising the whole of the Borough of Birkenhead; and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

The above is a certified copy of a resolution passed at a

The above is a certified copy of a resolution passed at a special meeting of the Birkenhead Borough Council held on the 11th day of March 1960.

366

A. C. CROCOMBE, Mayor. A. G. STRAHAN, Town Clerk.

WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Wellington City Housing Loan No. 1, 1956 of £200,000 THE following resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Wellington City Council held on Monday, the 7th day of March 1960:

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of two hundred thousand pounds (£200,000) to be known as the Wellington City Housing Loan No. 1, 1956 of £200,000 authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting workers dwellings, acquiring land and existing dwellings, and repairing, altering, or converting such existing dwellings, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of eighty-one eight-hundredths of a penny (81/800d.) in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington; and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of thirty (30) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

M. S. DUCKWORTH, Town Clerk. "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on M. S. DUCKWORTH, Town Clerk. 351